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Et1had Et•salat Co'T1pan (A Saudi Join Stock C 1mpariy) 

Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income (unaudited) 

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2025 

(All amounts In Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated) 

Net profit 

Items that WIii not be redoss,[iedsubseouentlvto orofit or loss
Actuarial remeasurement of employees' end of service benefits 
Change in fair value of equity investments 
Total terns that wi I not be rec assil ed subsequently to prof t or loss 

Items that w,11 be rectsÔ,t,edsubseouentw to oraftt or lâ¡ 
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 

Cash flow hedge - change n f01r value 

Cash flow hedge - reclassified to profit or loss 
T •\al items that will be reclas51f1ed subsequently to profit or 055 

T otol other comprehensive {loss)/ income 

Total comprehens1w ncorne 

For the three-month 
period ended 

.ql March 
2025 

766,670 

(3,028) 
(791) 

(3,819) 

(108) 
65 

(115) 
(158) 

(3,977) 

762,693 

For the three-month 
period ended 

31 March 
2024 

637,774 

13,822 
2,875 

16,697 

74 

7,870 
(24,183) 
(16,239) 

458 

638,232 

The attached notes from 1 to 17 are on integral part of these interim condensed consolidated finonc1ol statements. 

Chief F nanc1ol Officer Ch01rman 
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Et1had Et1salat Company (A Saud Joint Stock Company) 

Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows (unaudited) 

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2025 

(All amounts In Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated) 

For the t rec-month 

CAS� FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Net profit 
AdJustme ts: 
Deprec1ot1on and omortIzotion 
lmprnrmcnt loss on accounts receivable and contract assets 
Provision for employees' end of service benefits 
Provisions 
Share In profit of Joint ventures 
Finance income 
Finance costs 
Zakat and income tax 
Loss on sale of property and equipment 
Others 
Chanqcs n: 
Inventories 
Contract costs 
Contract assets 
Accounts receivable 
Due from related parties 
F1nanc1al assets and others 
Accounts payable 
Contract liabil1ties 
Due to related parties 
Accrued expenses 
Prov1s1ons 
Financial liab1lit1es and others 
� ash gem.rated tr rr operat rig actI11 tie 
Employees' end of service benefits paid 
Finance costs paid 
Zakat and income tax paid 
Net ash generated ram operating act v lies 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVEST'NC ACTIVITlfS 
Payment of property and equipment 
Payment of intangible assets 
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment 
Net (payment) proceed f,om short term Murabaha 
Finance income received 
Net cast used inve•,ting act v ties 

CASI-I FLOWS FROM F NA CING ACTIVIT ES 
Payment of borrow•nqs 
Borrowings received 
Payment of lease liabilities 

et cash used In fir ancing actI111tIes 

Net chanqes in cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 

ash and cash equivalents at 0nd of the period 

The attached notes from 1 to 17 are an int 

Chief Financial Officer 
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period ended 

31 March 2025 

766,670 

924,568 
6,476 

16,624 
3,162 

(44,813) 
(53,681) 
166,050 
20,793 

123 
(28) 

31,023 
(12,493) 

(342,843) 
26,472 
(9,416) 

(118,248) 
(223,424) 
(244,561) 

709 
599,463 
(3,234) 
91,833 

1,601,225 
(5,039) 

(101,659) 
(68) 

1,494,459 

(506,540) 
(38,838) 

23 
(648,702) 

50,940 
(1,143,117) 

(126,472) 

(139,100) 
(265,572) 

85,770 
1,399,542 
1,485,312 

For the three-month 

period ended 

31 March 2024 

637,774 

898,139 
54,670 
19,764 
27,000 
(6,410) 

(45,246) 
166,904 

34,591 
3,707 

(4,423) 

(44,788) 
83,926 

91 
(636,997) 
(11,916) 

(104,946) 
(19,653) 
134,172 
(19,748) 
771,728 
(10,565) 
131,961 

2,059,735 
(8,772) 

(129,652) 
(379) 

1,920,932 

(567,291) 
(31,882) 

5 
488,879 
37,437 

(72,852) 

(5,900,106) 
4,135,000 
(125,190) 

(1,890,296) 

(42,216) 
1,654,378 
1,612,162 



Etihad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements 

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2025 

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated) 
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1 CORPORATE INFORMATION 
 
1.1 Etihad Etisalat Company 
 
Etihad Etisalat Company (“Mobily” or the “Company”), a Saudi Joint Stock Company, is registered in the Kingdom of Saudi 

Arabia under commercial registration number 1010203896 (Unified identification number 7001469365) issued in Riyadh 

on 14 December 2004 (corresponding to 2 Thul-Qi’dah  1425H). The address of the Company’s head office is P.O. Box 

23088, Riyadh 11321, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.  
 
The Company was incorporated pursuant to the Royal decree number M/40 dated 18 August 2004 (corresponding to 2 

Rajab 1425H) approving the Council of Ministers resolution number 189 dated 10 August 2004 (corresponding to 23 

Jumada II 1425H) to approve the award of the license to incorporate a Saudi Joint Stock Company under the name of “Etihad 

Etisalat Company”.  
 
Pursuant to the Council of Ministers resolution number 190 dated 10 August 2004 (corresponding to 23 Jumada II 1425H), 

the Company obtained the licenses to install and operate mobile telephone network including all related elements and the 

provision of all related services locally and internationally through its own network.  
 
Pursuant to the Communications, Space & Technology Commission (CST) resolution number 5125 dated  

21 February 2017 (corresponding to 24 Jumada I 1438H), the Company obtained a Unified License to provide all licensed 

telecommunication services including fixed line voice services and fixed internet services.  
 
The Company’s main activity is to establish and operate mobile wireless telecommunications network, fiber optics networks 

and any extension thereof, manage, install and operate telephone networks, terminals and communication unit systems, in 

addition to sell and maintain mobile phones and communication unit systems and providing information technology, 

cybersecurity, information security and artificial intelligence solutions in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The Company 

commenced its commercial operations on 25 May 2005 (corresponding to 17 Rabi Al-Thani 1426H).  
 
The authorized, issued and paid up share capital of the Company is SR 7,700 million divided into 770 million shares of SR 10 

each.  
 
1.2 Subsidiary Companies  
 
Below is the summary of Company’s subsidiaries and ownership percentage: 

  Ownership percentage 

  31 March 2025 31 December 2024 

Name 

Country of 

incorporation Direct Indirect Direct Indirect 

Mobily Infotech India Private Limited (1.2.1) Republic of India 99.99% 0.01% 99.99% 0.01% 

Zajil International Network for Telecommunication 

Company (1.2.2) Saudi Arabia 96.00% 4.00% 96.00% 4.00% 

National Company for Business Solutions (1.2.3) Saudi Arabia 100.00% - 100.00% - 

National Company for Business Solutions FZE (1.2.4) United Arab of 

Emirates - 100.00% - 100.00% 

Mobily Ventures Holding W.L.L (1.2.5) Kingdom of Bahrain 100.00% - 100.00% - 

Etihad Fintech Company (1.2.6) Saudi Arabia 100.00% - 100.00% - 
 

* On 15 March 2021, the Board of Directors of Etihad Etisalat Company approved to liquidate Zajil International Network 

for Telecommunication Company, which is still in the process of completing the procedures and legal requirements for 

its liquidation. 

 

  



Etihad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued) 

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2025 

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated) 
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2   BASIS OF ACCOUNTING  

2.1 Statement of Compliance  
 

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial information of the Company and its 

subsidiaries (together referred to as the ‘Group’).  
 
These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 ‘Interim 

Financial Reporting’ that is endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements that 

endorsed by Saudi Organization for Chartered and Professional Accountants (SOCPA).  
 
These interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual 

consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements for 

the year ended 31 December 2024. 
 

2.2 Basis of measurement 
 
These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis unless stated 

otherwise using the going concern basis of assumption. 
 

2.3 Functional and presentation currency 

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Saudi Riyal (“SR”) which is the Group’s functional currency. All 

amounts have been rounded off to the nearest thousand Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated. 
 

3 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION  

The accounting policies applied in preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements are in 

accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards “IFRS”  that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards 

and pronouncements that are endorsed by SOCPA which are consistent with those that were applied in preparation of the 

Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024.  
 

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements 

have been consistently applied to all periods presented. 
  

There are amendments to the standards that could be applicable to the Group and come into effect at 1  January 2025. 

The Group believes that it does not have material impact on the Group’s interim condensed consolidated financial 

statements. 
 

AMENDMENTS AND INTERPRETATIONS 

Lack of exchangeability – Amendments to IAS 21 
  
The Group has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but not yet effective. 
 

 

4 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, ASSUMPTIONS AND JUDGEMENTS 
 
The preparation of the Group’s interim condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make 

judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and 

the accompanying disclosures. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require 

a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in future periods. The significant judgments 

made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the 

same as those that applied to the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 

prepared in accordance with IFRS that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and 

pronouncements that are endorsed by SOCPA. 

 

 

 

 



Etihad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued) 

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2025 

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated) 
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5 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

- During the three-month period ended 31 March 2025, the Group acquired property and equipment with a cost of SR 378 

million (for the three-month period ended 31 March 2024: SR 223 million). 
 

- During the three-month period ended 31 March 2025, the depreciation expense amounted to SR 648 million (for the 

three-month period ended 31 March 2024: SR 658 million).  
 
6 INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

- During the three-month period ended 31 March 2025, the additions to intangible assets amounted to SR 1,752 million (for 

the three-month period ended 31 March 2024: Nil). 
 
- On 11 November 2024, the Company obtained a 15-year license to use 120 MHz of spectrum for a total value of SR 2,485 

million after its participation in the spectrum auction held by CST in the frequency bands (600, 700, 3800) MHz for mobile 

telecommunications networks, this spectrum is available for use starting from 1 January 2025. Accordingly, the Company 

reclassified the advance payment previously presented under non-current financial and other assets amounting to SR 

268 million to intangible assets during the period. 
  
- During the three-month period ended 31 March 2025, the amortization expense amounted to SR 121 million (for the three- 

month period ended 31 March 2024: SR 90 million). 
 
7 RIGHT OF USE ASSETS 

- During the three-month period ended 31 March 2025, the additions to right of use assets amounted to  

SR 287 million (for the three-month period ended 31 March 2024: SR 166 million). all these additions are non-cash 

additions. 
  
- During the three-month period ended 31 March 2025, the depreciation expense amounted to SR 156 million (for the 

three-month period ended 31 March 2024: SR 150 million). 
  
8 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE  

 
The movement of the allowance for impairment loss on accounts receivable is as follows: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

31 March 2025  31 December 2024 
 

   
Accounts receivable 6,267,773  6,280,388 

Less: allowance for impairment loss on accounts receivable (2,368,054)  (2,350,829) 

 3,899,719  3,929,559 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

31 March 2025  31 December 2024 
 

   
Balance at the beginning of the period / year (2,350,829)  (2,194,606) 

Charge for the period / year (3,367)  (142,272) 
Adjustments during the period / year (13,858)  (68,726) 
Write off during the period / year -  54,775 

Balance at the end of the period / year (2,368,054)  (2,350,829) 



Etihad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued) 

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2025 

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated) 
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9 RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES 

9.1  Related party transactions 

The Group has the following related parties:  

PARTY  RELATIONSHIP 

Emirates Telecommunication Group Company PJSC  Founding shareholder 

Emirates Data Clearing House  Associate to Founding shareholder 

Etisalat Misr S.A.E.  Subsidiary to Founding shareholder 

Etisalat Afghanistan  Subsidiary to Founding shareholder 

Etisalat Al Maghrib S.A (Maroc Telecom)  Subsidiary to Founding shareholder 

Pakistan Telecommunication Company Limited  Subsidiary to Founding shareholder 

Emirates Cable TV and Multimedia LLC  Subsidiary to Founding shareholder 

Ufone  Subsidiary to Founding shareholder 

Sehati for Information Service Company  Joint venture 

Integrated Data Company for Information Technology  Joint venture 
 

The Group transacted with related parties in ordinary course of business. Following are the details of major transactions 

with related parties for the three-month period ended: 

  31 March 2025  31 March 2024 

     

Interconnection services and roaming services rendered  22,293  28,577 

Interconnection services and roaming services received  92,242  56,191 

Other telecommunication services  2,553  2,250 
 

- Services rendered to related parties comprise of the provision of telecommunication service, interconnection 

services and roaming services by the Group based on normal commercial terms. Services received from related 

parties comprise of telecommunication service, interconnection services and roaming services to the Group 

based on normal commercial terms. 

- The Company has other transactions related to roaming with international telecommunications service providers 

through the Emirates Telecommunications Group (PJSC), where transactions revenues for the three-month period 

ended 31 March 2025 amounted to SR 15 million (2024: SR 13 million) and transactions expenses for the three- 

month period ended 31 March 2025 amounted to SR 14 million (2024: SR 15 million). 
 

COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL  
 

 

 
9.2  Related party balances 
 

 31 March 2025  31 December 2024 

Due from related parties    

Founding shareholder and its Associates & Subsidiaries 114,831  105,416 

Joint ventures 1,916  1,916 

 116,747  107,332 

Due to related parties    

Founding shareholder and its Associates & Subsidiaries 194,149  193,439 

 194,149  193,439 
  

 For the three-month period ended 31 March 

 2025  2024 

    

Compensation and benefits  39,520  30,069 

Compensation and benefits - post-employment 1,047 
40, 

 899 

Total compensation  40,567  30,968 



Etihad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued) 

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2025 

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated) 
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10 BORROWINGS 

On 17 January 2024, the Company signed a Murabaha financing agreement with Saudi National Bank in the amount of SR 

4.8 billion and a financing period of 7 years, with better terms and competitive interest rates for the purpose of financing 

working capital, in addition to an additional medium-term Murabaha financing for partial refinancing of the Company`s 

existing financing. This agreement is in line with the Company's long-term financial objectives and its capital restructuring 

strategy. 
 

The Company used the amount of SR 3,685 million, amount of drawdown during the first quarter of 2024, from the financing 

agreement to partially refinance the syndicated loan amounting to SR 5,333 million. 
 

The agreement does not include any mortgages or financial guarantees. 
 

During the first quarter of 2024, the Company drawdown amounting to SR 450 million from the existing available credit 

limit with Alinma bank according to the credit facility agreement dated Q4,2019 to finance capital expenditure. 
 

11 FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
 
11.1 Financial assets 
 

 31 March 2025  31 December 2024 

Financial assets at fair value:    

Financial assets - fair value through other comprehensive income * 3,280  4,062 

Derivatives financial instruments** -  12,576 
Total financial assets at fair value 3,280  16,638 

    
Financial assets at amortized cost:    
Accounts receivable 3,899,719  3,929,559 
Due from related parties 116,747  107,332 
Short term Murabaha 2,435,076  1,786,374 
Cash and cash equivalents 1,485,312  1,399,542 
Restricted cash 337,516  250,071 

Accrued income 44,591  26,366 

Other financial assets 133,493  119,670 

Total financial assets at amortized cost 8,452,454  7,618,914 
Total financial assets 8,455,734  7,635,552 
   

 
Current  8,452,454  7,631,490 
Non-current 3,280  4,062 
Total financial assets  8,455,734  7,635,552 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Etihad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued) 

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2025 

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated) 
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11 FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (CONTINUED) 
 
11.2         Financial liabilities 
 

 31 March 2025  31 December 2024 
 

 
  

Financial liabilities at amortized cost:    

Borrowings 6,061,391  6,184,710 

Lease liabilities 3,456,302  3,274,855 
Accounts payable 3,481,198  3,603,538 
Due to related parties 194,149  193,439 

Frequency spectrum licenses 1,367,682  135,676 

Dividends payable 1,016,551  15,551 

E- Wallet obligations and other 318,070  250,895 
Total financial liabilities at amortized cost 15,895,343  13,658,664 

Total financial liabilities 15,895,343  13,658,664 

    

Current 6,737,019  5,545,659 

Non-current 9,158,324  8,113,005 

Total financial liabilities 15,895,343  13,658,664 
 

* The fair value of these unquoted equity shares was categorized as level 3. 

** The fair value of these derivatives financial instruments was categorized as level 2. 

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are not significantly different from their 

carrying amounts. 

12 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE 

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing net profit by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding 

during the period. The diluted earnings per share is same as the basic earnings per share as the Group does not have any 

dilutive instruments. 

  31 March 2025  31 March 2024 

     

Profit for the period   766,670  637,774 

Weighted average number of shares   770,000  770,000 

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in SR)  1.00  0.83 
 

13 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 
13.1 Capital commitments 
 
The Group has capital commitments resulting from contracts for supply of property and equipment with an amount of SR 

1,360 million as at 31 March 2025 (31 December 2024: SR 1,472 million).   
 
13.2 Contingent liabilities 
 
- The Group had contingent liabilities in the form of letters of guarantee and letters of credit amounting to SR 669 million 

as at 31 March 2025 (31 December 2024: SR 593 million). 

- The CST violation committee has issued several penalty resolutions against the Group amounting to SR 26 million as of 

31 March 2025 (31 December 2024: SR 27 million). The Group filed multiple lawsuits against CST at the Board of 

Grievances in order to oppose such resolutions of the CST violation committee which remains outstanding and based 

on the status of these lawsuits as of 31 March 2025, the Group’s management believes that sufficient provisions have 

been recorded. 

 

 



Etihad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued) 

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2025 

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated) 
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13 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (CONTINUED) 

13.2 Contingent liabilities (continued) 
 

- The Group, in its ordinary course of business, is subject to proceedings, lawsuits and other claims. However, based on 

the status of these lawsuits as of 31 March 2025 and 31 December 2024, the Group’s management believes that 

sufficient provisions have been recorded. 
 
14 SEGMENT INFORMATION 

Information regarding the Group’s operating segments is set out below in accordance with IFRS 8 “Operating Segments” 

which requires the identification of operating segments based on internal reports that are regularly reviewed by the Group’s 

chief operating decision maker (“CODM”) and used to allocate resources to the segments and to evaluate their 

performance. 
 

The Group is primarily engaged in providing of telecommunications services and related products. The majority of the 

Group’s revenues, profits and assets relate to its operations in the Kingdome of Saudi Arabia. The operating segments that 

are regularly reported to the CODM are Consumer, Business, Wholesale and Outsourcing. 
 
Below are examples of revenues included in each sector:  

Consumer Revenue: The Consumer Revenue segment includes products and services such as voice calls, mobile Internet, 

and fixed Internet. 

Business Revenue: The Business Revenue segment includes products and services such as fixed connectivity and customized 

solutions including cloud and data center services. 
 

Wholesale revenue: The Wholesale segment includes products and services such as interconnection, transition and roaming 

services between operators. 

Others revenue: includes revenues from outsourcing services (human resources) and digital financial wallet services. 
 

  For the three-month period ended 31 March 

  2025  2024 

Consumer revenue  3,028,270  2,931,664 

Business revenue  1,119,817  1,063,036 

Wholesale revenue  513,435  449,332 

Others revenue  115,949  101,448 

Total revenue  4,777,471  4,545,480 

Total cost of revenue  (2,223,187)  (2,100,525) 
Depreciation and amortization  (924,568)  (898,139)  
Total other operating expense  (779,766)  (793,597) 

Net other income and expenses  (62,487)  (80,854)  
Zakat and income tax  (20,793)  (34,591) 

Net profit  766,670  637,774 

Capital expenditures  2,130,472  223,350 
 

15 SUBSEQUENT EVENT 

No material events occurred subsequent to the reporting date, which could materially affect the interim condensed 

consolidated financial statements, and the related disclosures for the three-month period ended 31 March 2025. 
 

16 DIVIDENDS 

On 18 February 2025, the Board of Directors of the Company decided to distribute interim cash dividends for the second 

half for the year 2024 amounting to SR 1,001 million (SR 1.30 per share on 770 million shares), the Company paid these 

dividends on 9 April 2025. 
 

17 APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The Company`s Board of Directors approved the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three- 

month period ended 31 March 2025 on 22 April 2025 (corresponding to 24 Shawwal 1446H). 




